

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MEEMIC INSURANCE COMPANY

Supreme Court No. 158302

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 337728

V

Berrien County Circuit Court
No. 14-260-CK

LOUISE M. FORTSON, RICHARD A. FORTSON,
Individually, and RICHARD A. FORTSON, as
Conservator for JUSTIN FORTSON.

Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/Appellees.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON APPEAL OF THE
INSURANCE ALLIANCE OF MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT MEEMIC INSURANCE COMPANY

Respectfully submitted,

WILLINGHAM & COTÉ, P.C.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Insurance Alliance of Michigan

BY Kimberlee A. Hillock (P65647)
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500
East Lansing, MI 48823
517-351-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

Law and Analysis 4

 I. The Court of Appeals’ Conclusion that MCL 500.3114(1) Mandates Coverage for a Domiciled Relative, and Upon Which the Court Structured Its Analysis, is a Faulty Premise Not Supported by the Language of the Statute Itself.4

 II. Judicial activism harms the jurisprudence of this state and should not be tolerated.10

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bazzi v Sentinel Ins Co</i> , 502 Mich 390, 400; 919 NW2d 20, 25 (2018).....	5
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42, 68 n 55; 921 NW2d 247 (2018).....	11
<i>City of Grand Rapids v Consumers' Power Co</i> , 216 Mich 409, 415; 185 NW 852 (1921).....	2
<i>Clevenger v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 443 Mich 646, 656, 505 NW2d 553 (1993).....	11
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490, 493 (2017).....	9
<i>Evans v Norris</i> , 6 Mich. 369, 372 (1859)	7
<i>Fountain v Filson</i> , 336 US 681; 69 S Ct 754; 93 L Ed 971 (1949).....	11
<i>Henderson v State Farm Fire & Cas Co</i> , 460 Mich 348, 353-354, 596 NW2d 190 (1999).....	11
<i>Hobby v Farmers Ins Exch</i> , 212 Mich App 100, 104; 537 NW2d 229 (1995).....	10
<i>Huron Tool & Engineering Co v Precision Consulting Services, Inc</i> , 209 Mich App 365, 373; 532 NW2d 541 (1995)	7
<i>Kendzierski v Macomb Co</i> , 503 Mich 296, 312; 931 NW2d 604 (2019)	11
<i>Kewin v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 Mich. 401, 414-415, 295 N.W.2d 50 (1980).....	7
<i>Madar v League Gen Ins Co</i> , 152 Mich.App. 734, 741–742, 394 NW2d 90 (1986)	11
<i>Paige v Sterling Hts</i> , 476 Mich 495, 524; 720 NW2d 219 (2006)	12
<i>People v Davis</i> , 472 Mich 156, 190; 695 NW2d 45 (2005)	11
<i>People v Worthington</i> , 503 Mich 863; 917 NW2d 397, 398 (2018).....	11
<i>Public Service Enterprise Group, Inc v Philadelphia Electric Co</i> , 722 F Supp 184, 201 (D NJ, 1989).....	7
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439, 467-468; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	11

Rory v Continental Ins Co, 473 Mich 457, 461; 703 NW2d 23 (2005).....4, 6

Royal Prop Group, LLC v Prime Ins Syndicate, Inc, 267 Mich App 708, 715; 706
NW2d 426, 432 (2005)11

State Treasurer v Sprague, 284 Mich App 235, 242; 772 NW2d 452 (2009).....11

Titan v Hyten, 491 Mich 547, 554; 817 NW2d 562 (2012).....5, 6

Velez v Tuma, 492 Mich 1, 16–17; 821 NW2d 432 (2012)8

Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co, 469 Mich 41, 62; 664 NW2d 776, 787 (2003).....7

Wright v Genesee Co, ___ Mich ___, ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2019), *slip op* at 5
(Docket No. 156579)7

Statutes

MCL 500.2103(1)(c)..... 6, 11

MCL 500.2118..... 11

MCL 500.3112..... 9

MCL 500.3114(1) 4, 10, 11

MCL 500.3173a(4) 6

MCL 500.4503..... 5, 11

MCL 500.4503(a) 8

MCL 500.4503(b) 8

MCL 500.4503(d) 8

MCL 500.4503(i) 9, 10

Other Authorities

5 Corbin, Contracts, § 1007 7
